year, there were certain factors considered to be beyond the control of management which have invariably extended the sale year beyond one year. As part of the voluntary winding up process, the assets of UNICO will be sold

and liabilities settled. The winding up process is still ongoing.

Members of UNICO CPFA at Extra-Ordinary General Meeting approved voluntary winding up  of company on February 6, 2019. The Company is thus in liquidation. Hence, this entity was classified as a disposal group held for

distribution to owners in the year ended 31 December 2018.

* Total net asset of subsidiary less NCI prior to disposal was ₦15.79bn, the share attributable to NCI amounted to ₦1.71bn.

* Total net asset of subsidiary prior to disposal was ₦4.66bn, the share attributable to NCI amounted to ₦2.28bn.

On July 2019, UACN entered into an agreement to sell 8% of its shareholding in MDS to Imperial Capital Limited (ICL). Consequent to the sale, UACN owns 43% of MDS thereby ceding control. The transaction was concluded

in the 2020 financial year, and profit from the disposal of MDS was reported under IFRS 5 as non current asset held for disposal/distribution and discontinued operations.

The Company

85

UAC of Nigeria PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021

#REF! UNICO TOTAL  UNICO TOTAL

2021 2021 2020 2020

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Assets

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment   2,920   2,920   2,920   2,920

Deferred tax asset   945   945   945   945

   3,865   3,865   3,865   3,865

Current assets

Inventories   -   -   - -

Trade and other receivables   -   -   - -

Statutory Reserve Fund Account   -   -   - -

Income tax asset   - -   - -

Total   3,865   3,865   3,865   3,865

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   34,090   34,090   34,090   34,090

Current income tax liabilities   8,004   8,004   8,004   8,004

   42,094   42,094   42,094   42,094

Total   42,094   42,094   42,094   42,094

Analysis of the results of the discontinued operations is as follows:

UNICO TOTAL  MDS UNICO  UPDC TOTAL

2021 2021 2020 2020 2020 2020

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Revenue   -   -   - 2,481   436,074   438,555

Cost of sales   -   -   - -   (369,478)   (369,478)

Gross profit   -   -   -   2,481   66,596   69,077

Loss on disposal of investment properties   -   -   - -   (47,173)   (47,173)

Other losses   -   -   - (1,014)   (650,577)   (651,591)

Selling and distribution expenses   -   -   - -   (53,084)   (53,084)

Administrative expenses   (2,105)   (2,105)   - -   (614,272)   (614,272)

Financial guarantee   -   -   - -   (775,920)   (775,920)

Operating profit   (2,105)   (2,105)   -   1,467   (2,074,430)   (2,072,963)

Finance income   -   -   - -   3,351   3,351

Finance cost   -   -   - -   (637,136)   (637,136)

Share of profit of associates   -   -   - -   -   -

Share of loss of Joint Ventures -   -

Loss before impairment   (2,105)   (2,105)   -   1,467   (2,708,215)   (2,706,748)

Impairment/(Reversal of Impairment) of receivable in JVs   -   -   - -   -

Fair value gain arising from fair valuation of disposal group held for

distribution

   -   -   -

-

   -

-

Related to pre-tax profit/(loss) from the ordinary activities for the year   -   -   -

-

   (74,098)   (74,098)

Loss after tax   (2,105)   (2,105)   -   1,467   (2,782,313)   (2,780,846)

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations   -   -   3,146,244 -   (126,584)   3,019,660

Dividend income from discontinued operation   972,860   972,860

Impairment of assets of disposal group held for sale   -   -   -
-

   (742,012)   (742,012)

(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations   (2,105)   (2,105)   3,146,244   1,467   (2,678,049)   469,662

Other Comprehensive income
Net changes in fair value of financal assets   -
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year net of tax   (2,105)   (2,105)   3,146,244   1,467   (2,678,049)   469,662

Other Comprehensive income -

Cashflows from discontinued operations:

The net cash flows incurred are, as follows:

UNICO TOTAL UNICO  UPDC TOTAL

2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Operating (2,105)   (2,105)   (12,883)   153,993   141,110

Investing -   -   -   1,931,346   1,931,346

Financing -   -   -   (874,844)   (874,844)

Net cash inflows/(outflows) (2,105)   (2,105)   (12,883)   1,210,495   1,197,612

Analysis of the results of the disposal group held for sale and distribution to owners is as follows:

86

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021

37. Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

37.1 Composition of the Group

37.2 Subsidiaries with significant non-controlling interests

Summarised financial information UACR UFL

31-Dec-21 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets   506,315   -

Current assets   847,306   -

Current liabilities   536,847   -

Non-current liabilities   973,322   -

Revenue   2,208,183   -

(Loss)/Profit before tax (508,893)   -

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (514,415)   -

UACR UFL

31-Dec-20 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets   506,315   6,882,481

Current assets   847,306   7,435,452

Current liabilities   536,847   4,956,708

Non-current liabilities   973,322   951,148

Revenue   2,208,183   23,750,689

(Loss)/Profit before tax (514,415)   1,452,383

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (514,415)   1,005,494

38.  Restatement of comparative information

Group

As previously

reported Adjustment

Amount as

adjusted

As previously

reported Adjustment

Amount as

adjusted

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Statement of profit or loss

Income tax expense (a)   1,662,581   34,002   1,696,583 -   -   -

Personnel expenses (b)   8,414,718   35,864   8,450,582 -   -   -

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables (a), (d)   6,500,290   (484,369)   6,015,921 5,015,319   (434,367)   4,580,952

Right of use asset (d)   488,989   16,000   504,989 1,116,407   -   1,116,407

Employee benefit obligations (b)   -   94,403   94,403 -   58,539   58,539

Trade and other payables (c)   9,829,941   114,877   9,944,818 9,760,344   114,877   9,875,221

Deferred tax liability (e)   4,486,338 18712   4,505,050 4,150,461   -   4,150,461

Fair value reserve (e)   258,584   (18,712)   239,872 27,770   -   27,770

Retained earnings(a), (b), (c)   32,710,006   (617,858)   32,092,148 29,997,824   (558,238)   29,439,586

Non controlling interest (b), (c)   8,729,588   (59,791)   8,669,797 10,461,832   (49,545)   10,412,287

Company

As previously

reported Adjustment

Amount as

adjusted

As previously

reported Adjustment

Amount as

adjusted

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Statement of profit or loss

Income tax expense (a) 413,909   34,002   447,911 -   -   -

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables (a)   2,599,896   (468,369)   2,131,527   17,677,438 (434,367)   17,243,071

Deferred tax liability (e)   435,991   18,712   454,703   24,625 -   24,625

Fair value reserve (e) (108,939)   (18,712)   (127,651)   27,770 -   27,770

Retained earnings(a)   17,030,178   (468,369)   16,561,809   19,793,893 (434,367)   19,359,526

(a) Withholding tax receivables (impact on group and company)

(b) Employee benefit obligations (impact on group)

(c) Provision for judgement debt (impact on group)

(d) Right of use asset and prepayment (impact on group)

(e)

39.  Events after the reporting period

UAC of Nigeria PLC is a holding company with interests in six primary verticals - Animal Feeds & Other Edibles (2 entities), Packaged Food & Beverages (1 entity),

Quick Service Restaurants (1 entity), Real Estate (1 entity), Paints (1 entity) and Logistics (1 entity). The Group comprises of a corporate centre (the Company)

holding interests in 7 entities.